

Nos. 20-1410, 21-5261

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DR. XIULU RUAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
SHAKEEL KAHN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Courts Of Appeals For
The Tenth And Eleventh Circuits**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CHAIN DRUG STORES
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

—◆—
TORSTEN M. KRACHT
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
tkracht@HuntonAK.com

CAMERON L. DAVIS
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
500 W. 5th Street, Suite 1350
Austin, TX 78701
cdavis@HuntonAK.com

TREVOR S. COX
Counsel of Record
HUNTON ANDREWS
KURTH LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
Phone: (804) 788-7221
tcox@HuntonAK.com

Counsel for the National Association of Chain Drug Stores

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. In interpreting § 1306.04(a) to determine the scope of prescriber liability, the Court should in no way undermine the knowledge requirement that protects pharmacists from unwarranted liability	5
A. Reflecting the distinct roles of prescribers and pharmacists, § 1306.04 imposes liability only on pharmacists who “knowingly” fill an illegitimate prescription	6
B. The Court should not resolve these cases in a way that undermines the knowledge requirement for pharmacist liability	9
II. Acting outside “the usual course of . . . professional practice” means completely abandoning professional obligations, not merely failing to adhere to a professional standard	13
A. The Court should confirm <i>Moore</i> ’s determination of what constitutes acting outside the usual course of professional practice	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Court should reject any interpretation of “usual course of . . . professional practice” that would expose pharmacists to liability under 21 C.F.R. § 1306.06 for minor infractions or mere non-compliance with professional standards.....	18
III. The Court can adopt standards that allow for punishment of wrongdoers while allowing pharmacists to practice their profession free from the unwarranted threat of liability	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	5, 15
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925)	22
<i>Reasor v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-27-CRS, 2019 WL 5597302 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 30, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Bek</i> , 493 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2007)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 989 F.3d 806 (10th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Naum</i> , 832 F. App'x 137 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Apr. 22, 2021) (No. 20-1480)	16
<i>United States v. Ruan</i> , 966 F.3d 1101 (11th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>United States v. Sabeian</i> , 885 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2018)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Volkman</i> , 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
 STATUTES & ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 1306.05(a)	9
21 C.F.R. § 1306.06	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 801(1).....	23
21 U.S.C. § 829	7, 8, 19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 841	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 842(a)(1)	19, 20
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(1).....	19
21 U.S.C. § 842(c)(2).....	19
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 295.1.....	21
22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 295.9.....	21
<i>Comments and Objections to Part 306</i> , 36 Fed. Reg. 7776 (Apr. 24, 1971).....	8
DEL. ADMIN. CODE § 2500-3.9	21
DEL. ADMIN. CODE § 2500-5.1.12.3	21
DEL. ADMIN. CODE § 2500-15.0	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dispensing Controlled Substances for the Treatment of Pain,</i> 71 Fed. Reg. 52716 (Sept. 6, 2006).....	12, 23–24
<i>Purpose of Issue of Prescription,</i> 36 Fed. Reg. 4847 (Mar. 13, 1971).....	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Compl., <i>United States v. Chip’s Discount Drugs, Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00010-LGW-BWC (S.D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2020).....	11
Compl., <i>United States v. Howen</i> , No. 1:21-cv- 00106-DAB-SAB (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021).....	11
Compl., <i>United States v. Ridley’s Family Mar- kets, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00173 (D. Utah Dec. 4, 2020).....	10, 19
Compl., <i>United States v. Seashore Drugs, Inc.</i> , No. 7:20-cv-207 (E.D.N.C. Oct. 30, 2020).....	19
Compl., <i>United States v. Shaffer Pharmacy</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00022-JZ (N.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2021).....	11
Compl., <i>United States v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 1:20- cv-01744-CFC (D. Del. Dec. 22, 2020).....	11, 19, 20
Compl., <i>United States v. WeCare Pharmacy, LLC</i> , No. 8:21-cv-00188-MSS-AEP (M.D. Fla. Jan. 26, 2021).....	11
First Amended Compl., <i>Fuog v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00337-WES-LDA (D.R.I. Aug. 26, 2020).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mem. in Opp'n to Def.'s Mot. to Dismiss, <i>United States v. Ridley's Family Markets, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00173-TS-JCB (D. Utah Mar. 8, 2021).....	11
NACDS.org Staff, <i>Americans' Trust in Pharmacists Should Speak Volumes to Government, NACDS Says</i> , https://www.nacds.org/news/americans-trust-in-pharmacists-should-speak-volumes-to-government-nacds-says/	24–25
Wis. Pharmacy Examining Bd., <i>Administrative Warning</i> , Division of Legal Services and Compliance Case No. 17 PHM 095 (Dec. 6, 2018)	12
